to fall below eighty (80) hours. 

F.  Except as otherwise provided for in this subsection, the 

chief administrative officer of the employee shall determine the 

amount of donated leave an employee may receive and may authorize an 

employee to use up to a maximum of two hundred sixty-one (261) days 

of donated leave during total state employment.  If the employee is 

suffering from an illness which has been certified in writing by a 

licensed physician or health care practitioner as being terminal and 

the employee who either has reached or shall reach in the near